# FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

# HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2023 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Representative Goudeau to Engrossed House Bill No. 655 by Representative Goudeau

# 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, delete lines 2 through 4 in their entirety and insert the following:
- 3 "To enact Chapter 9 of Title 26 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, to be comprised
  4 of R.S. 26:941 through 946,"
- 5 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 2</u>
- 6 On page 1, delete lines 12 through 18 in their entirety and insert the following:

7	"Section 1. Chapter 9 of Title 26 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950,
8	comprised of R.S. 26:941 through 946, is hereby enacted to read as follows:
9	Chapter 9. Kratom Consumer Protection Act

- 10 §941. Short title"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 12 On page 1, line 19, delete "<u>Part</u>" and insert "<u>Chapter</u>"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 14 On page 2, delete line 1 in its entirety and insert "<u>§942. Definitions</u>
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 16 On page 2, line 2, delete "Part," and insert "Chapter,"
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 18 On page 2, line 10, delete "Part," and insert "Chapter,"
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 20 On page 2, line 11, delete "sells," and insert "sells to retailers,"
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 22 On page 2, line 13, delete "selling," and insert "selling to retailers,"
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 24 On page 2, line 15, delete "selling or" and insert "selling products to consumers or"
- 25 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 26 On page 2, delete lines 16 and 17 in their entirety

# Page 1 of 3

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 2 On page 2, delete line 18 in its entirety and insert "<u>§943. Kratom products</u>"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 4 On page 2, line 23, delete "<u>Part,</u>" and insert "<u>Chapter,</u>"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 6 On page 3, delete line 16 in its entirety and insert "<u>§944. Prohibition of sale to minors</u>"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 8 On page 3, line 17, delete "processor or"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- 10 On page 3, delete line 19 in its entirety and insert "§945. Kratom product registration"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- On page 3, line 20, after "<u>each</u>" delete the remainder of the line and insert "<u>unique kratom</u>
   product form"
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- 15 On page 3, line 21, after "<u>consumer.</u>" insert the following:
- 16 "<u>A kratom product that is derived from the same raw material batches or in</u>
   17 the same product form is considered a unique kratom product form to be registered."
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 18
- 19 On page 3, delete lines 24 and 25 in their entirety and insert the following:
- 20 "program. At the time of registration, a processor shall provide a certificate
   21 of analysis from an independent certified laboratory showing that the kratom
   22 product complies with the"
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 19
- 24 On page 3, line 26, delete "<u>Part</u>" and insert "<u>Chapter</u>"
- 25 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 20</u>
- 26 On page 3, line 29, delete "Part." and insert "Chapter."
- 27 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 21</u>
- 28 On page 4, delete lines 1 through 5 in their entirety and insert the following:

29	"After providing notice of a noncompliance report, the commissioner may order a
30	certificate of analysis for that kratom product from a qualified, independent
31	laboratory housed at a state university or at a Louisiana-based laboratory of the
32	commissioner's choice. The cost of the testing shall be invoiced to the registrant of
33	the kratom product. If the registrant fails to reimburse the state for the cost of the
34	test in a reasonable time, the commissioner shall revoke the registration for the
35	kratom product that was reported as noncompliant."

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 22
- 2 On page 4, delete line 11 in its entirety and insert "<u>§946. Violations</u>"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 23
- 4 On page 4, line 12, delete "<u>Part</u>" and insert "<u>Chapter</u>"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 24
- 6 On page 4, line 27, delete "<u>Part</u>" and insert "<u>Chapter</u>"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 25
- 8 On page 5, line 3, delete "<u>Part</u>" and insert "<u>Chapter</u>"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 26
- 10 On page 5, line 7, delete "Part." and insert "Chapter."
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 27
- 12 On page 5, delete lines 14 through 16 in their entirety
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 28
- 14 On page 5, at the beginning of line 17, delete "Section 4." and insert "Section 3."